














Southland’s Priorities

REASONS FOR ‘NOT BETTER’ JOB RATING:
2017 - 2018 RESULTS*?

Compared to last year, residents are more likely to mention that their negative rating is based on no changes
being made (39% cf. 2017, 25%) and that things are not improving (8% cf. 2017, 3%). Also of note, this year
residents are less likely to mention that water quality is still an issue (22% cf. 2017, 30%) and that Environment
Southland is doing a poor job (7% cf. 2017, 12%).

Farmers are more likely to mention that Environment Southland is doing a poor job (14% cf. 2017, 4%) and
that things aren’t improving (14% cf. 2017, 0%). However they are less likely to mention that Environment
Southland is not supporting or helping farmers (7% cf. 2017, 16%) and that water quality is still an issue (3% cf.
2017, 20%).

2018 2017

No changes made/ nothing different: residents 25%
Water quality is still an issue/ hasn't improved: residents 30%
Things aren'timproving/ issues getting worse: residents 3%
Environment Southland is doing a poor job: residents % 12%
Poor communication/ response: residents 4% 6%
Farming an issue: residents 4% 4%
Not helping/supporting farmers: residents 3% 4%
Rates increasing/ charging money: residents 3% 3%
Collaborating /listening: residents - 2%
No changes made/ nothing different: farmers 34% 40%
Environment Southland is doing a poor job: farmers 4%
Things aren'timproving/ issues getting worse: farmers 0%
Not helping/supporting farmers: farmers % 16%
Poor communication/ response: farmers 4% 4%
Water quality is still an issue/ hasn't improved: farmers % 20%
Rates increasing/ charging money: farmers 3% 2%

2 Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for
2018 s significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Southland’s Priorities |

Summary of Findings

Detailed below are area, age and gender differences which are significantly higher than the total result.

0 AREA DIFFERENCES

INVERCARGILL GORE SOUTHLAND
Mention rubbish, plastic and recycling Mention 1080 as the Mention tourism and freedom
(15%), clear air and air pollution (8%), most important issue camping as the most important
general pollution (6%), and sewerage facing Southland issue facing Southland (3%).
pollution (4%) as the most important (10%). Rate Environment Southland’s
issues facing Southland. response to issues very poorly
Rate Environment Southland’s response (1-2) (17%) or well (6-7) (27%).

to issues poorly (3-4) (26%).
Not sure if Environment Southland is
doing a better job than last year (64%).

DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES

D

AGE GENDER

Mention rubbish, plastic and
recycling as the most important
16-39 issue facing Southland (17%).

Mention Environment Southland
is not doing a better job than last
year (25%).

No statistically significant
differences noted.

Mention rubbish, plastic and recycling
is the most important issue facing
Southland (17%).

Are not sure if Environment Southland
is doing a better job than last year
(64%).

40-59

GG

Mention Environment Southland
is doing a better job than last year

60+ (26%).
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Communication

INFORMATION ABOUT ENVIRONMENT SOUTHLAND:
2018 RESULTS*®

Primary sources of information about Environment Southland are newspapers (residents: 59%, farmers:

42%), flyers in the letterbox (residents: 46%, farmers: 31%), and Envirosouth (residents: 35%, farmers: 27%).
Interestingly, farmers are less likely to gather information about Environment Southland through newspapers
(42% cf. residents, 59%), flyers (31% cf. residents, 46%), Envirosouth (27% cf. residents, 35%), from other
people (14% cf. residents, 36%), and in Enviroweek (4% cf. residents, 26%). Farmers are however, more likely to
gather information about Environment Southland on the internet (28% cf. residents, 15%), at meetings (9% cf.
residents, 1%), on social media (5% cf. residents, 1%), and at community groups (3% cf. residents, 1%).

Newspapers (general)

Flyersin the letterbox

Envirosouth Newsletter

From other people / word of mouth
Enviroweek

Ratesaccount

Internet / websites (general)

TV news (general)

Radio news

The Environment Southland website
Personal contact

Environment Southland's offices
Facebook

Meetings

Other social media (not Facebook)
E-newsletter

Radio ads

School

Community groups

Somethingelse

0,
None 13{5}0 W Residents M Farmers

8 Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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Communication

INFORMATION ABOUT ENVIRONMENT SOUTHLAND:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS RESIDENTS™

Compared to last year’s results, significant increases can be seen in residents mentioning that they gather
information about Environment Southland through newspapers (59% cf. 2017, 53%), flyers (46% cf. 2017,
16%), from other people (36% cf. 2017, 6%), in Envirosouth (35% cf. 2017, 27%), on their rates accounts (27%
cf. 2017, 4%), in Enviroweek (26% cf. 2017, 4%), on the TV news (12% cf. 2017, 6%), on the radio news (10% cf.
2017, 3%), and at Environment Southland offices (3% cf. 2017, 1%). Also of note, there has been a significant
decrease in residents mentioning they have used other social media to source information (1% cf. 2017, 5%)
and that they have not seen any information about Environment Southland (1% cf. 2017, 6%).

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Newspapers - 53% 43% 58% 61%
Flyers in letterbox - 16% 29% 24% 29%
From other people - 6% 11% 6% 6%
Envirosouth newsletter - 27% 27% 33% 18%
Rates account - 4% 14% 10% 6%
Enviroweek column 6% 4% 12% 4% 3%
Internet/websites 15% 13% 12% 6% 11%
TV news % 6% 6% 2% 5%
Radio news 3% 7% 4% 4%
Environment Southland offices % 1% 3% 7% 4%
Environment Southland website 6% 5% 6% 7% 3%
Personal contact 6% 4% 4% 7% 5%
Facebook 5% 6% 6% 1% -
Other social media % 5% 3% 1% -
Something else 1% 5% 6% 3% 5%
None % 6% 5% 2% 2%

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for
2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Communication

INFORMATION ABOUT ENVIRONMENT SOUTHLAND:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS FARMERS*®

This year farmers are more likely to mention that they have gathered information about Environment
Southland through flyers (31% cf. 2017, 16%) and on the internet (28% cf. 2017, 17%). Significantly fewer
farmers this year mention that they have gathered information through personal contact (6% cf. 2017, 12%).

Newspapers ‘ 42% ‘ 45% 42% 56% 48%
Flyers in letterbox 16% 30% 26% 25%
Internet/websites 8% 17% 13% 6% 7%
Envirosouth newsletter 27% 32% 26% 44% 24%
From other people 14% 18% 13% 7% 7%
Environment Southland website 9% 13% 8% 8% 8%
Environment Southland offices 9% 4% 7% 14% %
Radio news 8% 5% 9% 8% 6%
Personal contact 6% 12% 12% 6% 9%
Other social media 5% 2% 1% - -
Enviroweek column 4% 7% 7% 6% 4%
Facebook 4% 4% 3% - -
TV news 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Something else 6% 2% 9% 4% 4%
None 3% 2% 3% 4% 3%

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for
2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Communication

INFORMATION ENVIRONMENT SOUTHLAND PROVIDES THE
COMMUNITY: 2018 RESULTS*®

Seventy percent of residents agree (25%) or strongly agree (45%) that the information Environment Southland
provides is valuable; comparatively 76% of farmers rate this positively. Notably, farmers are more likely than
residents to mention that they agree with these statements. Farmers are less likely to mention that they didn’t
know if the information is credible (3% cf. residents, 8%) and that they trust the information from Environment
Southland (2% cf. residents, 5%). This year’s results are on a par with results from previous years, with no
statistically significant differences noted.

The information from Environment

[0) [0) [0) [0) 0, [0)
Southland isvaluable: residents 6% O AR e
The information is credible: residents Pkl BRI A0 25% 39%
| trust the information that | get from
. ) . 5% 7% | 11% 14% 25% 39%
Environment Southland: residents
The information from Environment
) ) 49%5%F14% 35% 41%
Southland isvaluable: farmers

The information is credible: farmers [l BNAN 1151 33% 39%

| trust the information that | get from
. ) 2% 9% 16% 33% 36%
Environment Southland: farmers

B Don't know M Strongly disagree (1-2) M Disagree (3-4) M Neutral (5) B Agree (6-7) W Strongly agree (8-10)

INFORMATION ENVIRONMENT SOUTHLAND PROVIDES
THE COMMUNITY: 2014 - 2018 RESULTS

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

The information from Environment Southland is valuable:
residents

70% 67% 66% 78% 76%

The information is credible: residents 64% 64% 60% 73% 70%
Trust the information from Environment Southland: residents | 64% 64% 61% 71% 68%

The information Environment Southland valuable: farmers 76% 75% 66% 74% 76%
The information is credible: farmers 2% 70% 63% 68% 66%
Trust the information from Environment Southland: farmers 69% 73% 57% 63% 65%

18 Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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Communication

ENVIROWEEK AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2018 RESULTSY

Just under half (43%) of residents recalling seeing Enviroweek. A further 64% of residents have read
Enviroweek and 65% are aware it is produced by Environment Southland. Although not statistically significant,
recall, readership and awareness that Environment Southland produces Enviroweek have all decreased this
year.

Amongst farmers, 55% recall seeing Enviroweek. This is significantly higher than the result for residents.

A further 71% of farmers have read Enviroweek and 82% are aware Environment Southland produces the
publication. This result is also significantly higher than the result for residents. This year’s results for farmers
are on a par with previous years’ results.

Recall seeing Enviroweek: residents 57% 43%

Read Enviroweek: residents 37% 64%

Aware Environment Southland

9 )
produces Enviroweek: residents 35% 65%

Recall seeing Enviroweek: farmers 46% 55%

Read Enviroweek: farmers 29% 71%

Aware Environment Southland

9 0
produces Enviroweek: farmers 18% 82%

HNo HYes

ENVIROWEEK AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Recall seeing Enviroweek: residents 43% | 48% @ 48% | 52% | 59%
Read Enviroweek: residents 64% | 69% | 64%  73% | 2%
Aware Environment Southland produces Enviroweek: residents 65% | 70% | 67% 64% | 63%
Recall seeing Enviroweek: farmers 55% | 57% | 55% @ 55% | 55%
Read Enviroweek: farmers 71% | 67% | 71% | 73% @ 63%
Aware Environment Southland produces Enviroweek: farmers 82%  82%  16% | 77% @ 76%

7 Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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Communication

ENVIROWEEK PERCEPTIONS:
2018 RESULTS!*®

Eighty-three percent of residents agree (24%) or strongly agree (59%) that the information in Enviroweek

is valuable to the community; 83% of farmers agree (40% cf. residents, 24%) or strongly agree (43% cf.
residents, 59%) with this. A further 76% of residents agree (24%) or strongly agree (52%) that the information
in Enviroweek is credible; 86% of farmers agree (42% cf. residents, 24%) or strongly agree (44%) with this. This
year’s results are on a par with previous years’ results.

The information in Enviroweek
isvaluable to the community: 8% 24% 59%
residents
The information in Enviroweek
. S B% 6% | 14% 24% 52%
iscredible: residents

The information in Enviroweek
isvaluable to the community: 9% 8% 40% 43%
farmers

The information in Enviroweek

) o 5% 9% 42% 44%
iscredible:; farmers

B Don't know M Strongly disagree (1-2) B Disagree (3-4) M Neutral (5) B Agree (6-7) B Strongly agree (8-10)

ENVIROWEEK PERCEPTIONS:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

The information in Enviroweek is valuable to the

. . 83% 82% 6% 84% 79%
community: residents

The information in Enviroweek is credible: residents 76% 73% 67% 79% 73%

The information in Enviroweek is valuable to the

. 83% 79% 76% 7% 79%
community: farmers

The information in Enviroweek is credible: farmers 86% 82% 65% 78% 75%

8 Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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Communication

ENVIROSOUTH AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2018 RESULTS"

Sixty-five percent of residents recall seeing Envirosouth. A further 75% have read Envirosouth and 83% are
aware Environment Southland produces the publication. Notably this year, significant decreases can be seen
in residents mentioning that they recalling seeing Envirosouth (65% cf. 2017, 73%) and that they are aware
Environment Southland produces the publication (83% cf. 2017, 87%).

Eighty percent of farmers recall seeing Envirosouth and 86% have read the publication. Almost all (96%)
farmers are aware Environment Southland produces Envirosouth. This year, all results for farmers are
significantly higher than results for residents. Also of note, this year is a significant increase in readership
amongst farmers (86% cf. 2017, 78%) and an increased awareness that Environment Southland produces
Envirosouth (96% cf. 2017, 91%).

Recall seeing Envirosouth: residents 31% 65%

Read Envirosouth: residents 25% 75%

Aware Environment Southland

9 0
produces Envirosouth: residents 17% 83%

Recall seeing Envirosouth: farmers 21% 80%

Read Envirosouth: farmers 14% 86%

Aware Environment Southland

9 )
produces Envirosouth: farmers 4% 96%

mNo mYes

ENVIROSOUTH AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS?*

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Recall seeing Envirosouth: residents L8 73% | 69% | T76% | 74%
Read Envirosouth: residents 75% | T7% | 73%  76% | 79%
Aware Environment Southland produces Envirosouth: residents VA 87% | 79% | 84% | 82%
Recall seeing Envirosouth: farmers 80% | 82% | 83% | 90% @ 83%
Read Envirosouth: farmers 78% | 84% | 81% | 78%
Aware Environment Southland produces Envirosouth: farmers Sl 91% | 91% | 92%  95%

1% Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.

2 Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for
2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.

Environment Southland Perceptions Survey - August 2018 | 35



Communication

ENVIROSOUTH PERCEPTIONS:
2018 RESULTS*

Eighty-one percent of residents agree (25%) or strongly agree (56%) that the information in Envirosouth is
valuable to the community; amongst farmers 83% agree (39%) or strongly agree (44%) with this. Around three
quarters (77%) of residents agree (27%) or strongly agree (50%) that the information in Envirosouth is credible;
amongst farmers 85% agree (43%) or strongly agree (42%). Notably, farmers are more likely than residents to
agree with the perceptions of Envirosouth. Compared to last year’s results, agreement amongst residents that
the information in Envirosouth is valuable to the community has increased significantly (81% cf. 2017, 76%).

The information in Envirosouth
isvaluable to the community: SR KL/
residents

The information in Envirosouth
) o 3989%4% 12%
iscredible: residents

The information in Envirosouth
isvaluable to the community: 4% 10%
farmers

The information in Envirosouth
iscredible: farmers

4% 9% 43% 42%

mDon't know M Strongly agree (1-2) M Disagree (3-4) m Neutral (5) B Agree (6-7) M Strongly agree (8-10)

ENVIROSOUTH PERCEPTIONS:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS*

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

The information in Envirosouth is valuable to the

. . % 76% 74% 84% 84%
community: residents

The information in Envirosouth is credible: residents 7% 73% 71% 78% 78%

The information in Envirosouth is valuable to the

. 83% 83% 2% 78% 79%
community: farmers

The information in Envirosouth is credible: farmers 85% 85% 67% 7% 73%

L Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
2 Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017.
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Communication

ENVIROFARM AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2018 RESULTS

Around a quarter (28%) of farmers recall seeing Envirofarm. Of these farmers, 71% have read Envirofarm
and 75% are aware Environment Southland produces the publication. Although not statistically significant,
readership and awareness that Environment Southland produces Envirofarm have increased 8% and 5%
respectively.

Recall seeing Envirofarm

Read Envirofarm

Awareness that
Environment Southland
produces Envirofarm

B No MYes

ENVIROFARM AWARENESS AND USAGE:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Recall seeing Envirofarm 28% 28% 27% 29% 37%
Read Envirofarm 71% 63% 30% 2% 82%
Aware Environment Southland produces Envirofarm 75% 70% 75% 78% 82%
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Communication

ENVIROFARM PERCEPTIONS:
2018 RESULTS

Over three quarters (80%) of farmers agree (25%) or strongly agree (55%) that the information in Envirofarm
is valuable to the community. Agreement with this statement has decreased significantly this year (80% cf.
2017, 89%). A further 78% of farmers agree (28%) or strongly agree (50%) that the information in Envirofarmis
credible. Agreement with this has also decreased significantly this year (78% cf. 2017, 86%).

The information in the
Envirofarm column is 3%
valuable to farmers

The information is
credible

m Don't know M Strongly disagree (1-2) M Disagree (3-4) m Neutral (5) W Agree (6-7) M Strongly agree (8-10)

ENVIROFARM PERCEPTIONS:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS?*®

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

The information in the Envirofarm
column is valuable to farmers

The information is credible 86% 64% 80% 74%

80% 89% 76% 85% 80%

% Orange shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Communication

LUNCHTIME FARMING SHOW AWARENESS:
2018 RESULTS
Just under half (43%) of farmers mention that they listen to the Lunchtime Farming show. Although not

statistically significant this is a 7% decrease from 2017’s results. Similar to last year’s result, 75% of farmers
have heard information from Environment Southland on the Lunchtime Farming Show.

Listen to Lunchtime
Farmingshow

Heard information
from Environment
Southland

ENo HYes

LUNCHTIME FARMING SHOW AWARENESS:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS

2018 2017 2016 2015

Listen to Lunchtime Farming Show 43% 50% 46% 48% 50%

Heard information from Environment Southland

75% 2% 64% 59% 3%
on the show
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LUNCHTIME FARMING SHOW PERCEPTIONS:
2018 RESULTS

Almost all (90%) farmers agree (34%) or strongly agree (56%) that the information on the Lunchtime Farming
Show is valuable: this is on a par with last year’s results. A further 91% of farmers agree (36%) or strongly agree
(55%) that the information on the Lunchtime Farming Show is credible,. Agreement ratings have increased
significantly this year (91% cf. 2017, 79%).

The information on
the Lunchtime
Farming Show is
valuable to farmers

The information is
credible

B Don't know M Strongly disagree (1-2) M Disagree (3-4) W Neutral (5) W Agree (6-7) B Strongly agree (8-10)

LUNCHTIME FARMING SHOW PERCEPTIONS:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS*

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

The information on the Lunchtime
Farming Show is valuable to farmers

The information is credible 79% 79% 80% 81%

90% 86% 88% 79% 7%

2 Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017.
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Communication

NEWSPAPERS READ REGULARLY:
2018 RESULTS?*®

The Southland Times is the most popular newspaper amongst both residents (55%) and farmers (59%).
Similar to previous years’ results, farmers are more likely to mention they read The Ensign (31% cf. residents,
15%), Advocate South (26% cf. residents, 13%), Southern Rural Life (42% cf. residents, 8%), Newslink (23% cf.
residents, 7%), and Otago Southland Farmer (37% cf. residents, 4%). Farmers are also less likely to mention
they read Southland Express (32% cf. residents, 46%) or Otago Daily Times (10% cf. residents, 17%).

55%
59%

The Southland Times

Southland Express

17%
10%

15%
—
B

%

8%

-

7%
—

4%
—
19%

None of these -7%

Otago Daily Times
The Ensign
Advocate South
Invercargill Eye
Southern Rural Life
Newslink

Otago Southland Farmer

B Residents MW Farmers

% Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.

Environment Southland Perceptions Survey - August 2018 | 41



Communication

NEWSPAPERS READ REGULARLY:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS RESIDENTS?®

Readership of most newspapers has continued to decline this year. Specifically, readership of The Southland
Times (55% cf. 2017, 68%), Southland Express (46% cf. 2017, 52%), The Ensign (15% cf. 2017, 20%), Advocate South
(13% cf. 2017, 23%), Invercargill Eye (11% cf. 2017, 35%), Newslink (7% cf. 2017, 20%), and Otago Southland Farmer
(4% cf. 2017, 9%) have decreased significantly this year.

Amongst farmers newspaper readership has also continued to decrease this year. Notably, readership of Southern

Rural Life (42% cf. 2017, 55%), Otago Southland Farmer (37% cf. 2017, 53%), The Ensign (31% cf. 2017, 42%),
Newslink (23% cf. 2017, 40%), and Invercargill Eye (7% cf. 2017, 13%) has decreased significantly this year.

The Southland Times

Southland Express 52% 55% 57% 55%
Otago Daily Times 12% 11% 10% 10%
The Ensign 20% 20% 25% 19%
Advocate South 23% 19% 24% 17%
Invercargill Eye 35% 40% 36% 43%
Newslink % 20% 21% 28% 17%
Southern Rural Life 8% 10% 12% 15% 9%
Otago Southland Farmer 4% 9% 10% 13% 9%
None 19% 14% 10% 7% 4%

NEWSPAPERS READ REGULARLY:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS FARMERS*

The Southland Times ‘ 59% ‘ 67% 83% 84% 82%
Southern Rural Life 55% 58% 66% 48%
Otago Southland Farmer % 53% 53% 60% 50%
Southland Express 32% 38% 47% 43% 38%
The Ensign Y% 42% 37% 49% 45%
Advocate South 26% 34% 41% 44% 23%
Newslink % 40% 41% 45% 40%
Otago Daily Times 10% 9% 10% 8% 15%
Invercargill Eye Y% 13% 14% 16% 9%
None 17% 9% 6% 6% 3%

% Orange shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
2" Orange shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Communication

RADIO STATIONS LISTENERSHIP:
2018 RESULTS?®

More FM (residents: 13%, farmers 11%), The Edge (residents: 12%, farmers: 7%) and The Rock (residents: 11%,
farmers: 11%) are the most popular radio stations amongst residents and farmers. Notably, farmers are more
likely to mention they listen to Hokonui Gold (39% cf. residents, 9%) and ZAFM (4% cf. residents, 1%), and are
less likely to listen to The Edge (7% cf. residents, 12%).

More FM /892 [ 527
The Edge /97.2 le%

The Rock / 90.82 - 1
Hokonui Gold / 94.8

The Hits /90.4

ZM /95.6
Coast/92.4 670Z0
The Breeze / 91.6 . 670%0
National Radio /101.2 6%0/0
Newstalk ZB /864 AM 5O§3%
Magic r20/%%
Radio Hauraki/ 932 5%/8/0
The Sound 450630

Radio Southland /96.4 rzé/(;/o

Radio Live 3%

Radio Sport /558 AM [ 2%
zaFm /988 |

Solid Gold /98.0 | 158

Don't know /Can't recall 25/(%
Other (please specify) r3%6%

o . 18%
Don't listen to the radio / None m%

MW Residents W Farmers

% Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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RADIO STATION LISTENERSHIP:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS RESIDENTS*

Radio station listenership is on a par with last year’s results amongst residents. However, the number of
residents mentioning that they do not listen to the radio has increased significantly this year (18% cf. 2017,

12%).
2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
More FM 13% 14% 17% 14% 12%
The Rock 11% 10% 15% 9% 13%
The Edge 12% 10% 13% 9% 12%
Hokonui Gold 9% 9% 13% 12% 9%
M 8% 9% 10% 8% 7%
The Hits 8% 6% 6% 8% 10%
The Breeze 7% 5% 6% 7% 4%
Coast 7% 9% 11% 9% 11%
National Radio 6% % 6% 8% 8%
Newstalk ZB 5% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Radio Hauraki 5% 6% 6% 3% 4%
The Sound 4% 6% 7% 5% 4%
Radio Live 3% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Radio Sport 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Solid Gold 1% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Something else 6% 5% 10% 4% 3%
Don't listen to the radio 8% 12% 10% 14% 14%

2 Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017.
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results remain on a par with 2017’s results.

RADIO STATION LISTENERSHIP:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS FARMERS?°

This year farmers are less likely to mention that they listen to The Rock (11% cf. 2017, 20%), however all other

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Hokonui Gold 39% 42% 45% 46% 45%
The Rock % 20% 7% 14% 7%
More FM 11% 10% 11% 8% 9%
M 9% 8% 5% 3% 9%
Newstalk ZB 8% 5% 8% 6% 2%
The Edge 7% 11% 8% 8% 9%
Radio Hauraki 6% 9% 4% 4% 2%
Coast 6% 6% 5% 6% 9%
The Breeze 6% 8% 5% 5% 9%
The Sound 5% 6% 6% 4% 6%
The Hits 5% 3% 3% 4% 11%
Radio Live 4% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Radio Sport 3% 5% 2% 2% 4%
Solid Gold 1% 2% 1% - 3%
National Radio 7% 2% 10% 6% 10%
Something else 3% 4% 11% 2% 3%
Don't listen to the radio 14% 10% 9% 11% 14%

% Orange shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Communication

INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA USAGE:
2018 RESULTS?!

Eighty-four percent of residents mention that they go online regularly, with a further 87% mentioning that they
have a Facebook profile; this is a significant increase from last year’s results (87% cf. 2017, 83%). Significantly
fewer farmers mention that they go online regularly (77%). Just over one third (38%) of residents and half of
farmers (53%) are aware Environment Southland has a Facebook page and 75% of residents and 71% of farmers
mention they would use the page to gather information; the residents’ results are also a significant increase
from last year’s results (75% cf. 2017, 69%). One third of residents (33%) and over half of farmers (65%) use the
Environment Southland website.

Go online regularly: residents

Have Facebook profile: residents

Aware of Facebook page: residents

Would use Facebook page for information: residents

Use Environment Southland's website: residents

Go online regularly: farmers
Have Facebook profile: farmers
Aware of Facebook page: farmers 47%
Would use Facebook page for information: farmers 29%

Use Environment Southland's website; farmers 35%

B No HYes

INTERNET AND SOCIAL MEDIA USAGE:
2014 - 2018 RESULTS*

2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Go online regularly: residents ‘ 84% ‘ 85% | 78% | 2% @ T4%
Have Facebook profile: residents SHAA 83% | 82% | T7% | 67%
Aware Environment Southland has a Facebook page: residents ‘ 38% ‘ 38% | 33% | 31% @ 25%
Would use Environment Southland's Facebook page: residents (RN 69% | 64% | 60% | 55%
Use the website: residents 26% | 17%  30% 26%
Go online regularly: farmers ‘ 7% ‘ T7% | 72% | 74% | 75%
Have Facebook profile: farmers LU 74% 0 65%  54%  50%
Aware Environment Southland has a Facebook page: farmers 53% | 55% | 49% | 41% | 28%
Would use Environment Southland's Facebook page: farmers 71% @ 66%  51% 44%  46%
Use the website: farmers 65% | 66% 39% @ 48%  55%

3 Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
# Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017.
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Communication

IMPROVEMENTS TO COMMUNICATION:
2018 RESULTS?®?

Residents mention that Environment Southland could improve communication to the region through
using Facebook or social media more (14%), more public or community meetings (7%), and having more
information online (7%). Farmers are more likely to mention Environment Southland could improve their
communication by engaging more with farmers (14% cf. residents, 1%). Farmers are also more likely to
mention that they are happy with what Environment Southland currently do (14% cf. residents, 6%).

Use Facebook/social media more 14%
More public/ community meetings T0%

More information online 40/5%
Mail/ newsletters 302%
Happy with that they currently do m

More communication generally . 55(%)

Listen to public more/ more collaboration . 55(%’
Be more open/ truthful/ honest jS//g
Articles in newspapers - paper and online 33(%)
3%

Education 204

More advertising on TV/ radio r2§/8/°
Advertise more ' 230%0

Be proactive 228/@

Easier to understand communication 2%3)/0

Engage with farmers more %
Somethingelse .g(%)

. 0
Don't know/ not sure —MEO & W Residents M Farmers

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.
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Communication

IMPROVEMENTS TO COMMUNICATION:
2017 - 2018 RESIDENTS RESULTS?**

Compared to last year’s results, residents are more likely to mention that Environment Southland could run
more public or community meetings (7% cf. 2017, 3%) and provide more information online (7% cf. 2017, 3%).
Residents are also less likely to mention that they are happy with what Environment Southland currently do
(6% cf. 2017, 11%).

2018 2017

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for

2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Use Facebook/ social media more ‘ 14% ‘ 11%
More public/ community meetings 3%
More information online 3%
Happy with that they currently do 6% 11%
Mail/ newsletters 6% 6%
More communication generally 5% 4%
Listen to public more/ more collaboration 5% 5%
Be more open/ truthful/ honest 4% 4%
Articles in newspapers - paper and online 3% 4%
Education 3% 2%
Advertise more 3% 5%
Be proactive 2% 2%
Easier to understand 2% 2%
Engage with farmers more 1% 2%
Something else 6% 5%
Don't know/ not sure 0% 25%




Communication

IMPROVEMENTS TO COMMUNICATION:
2017 - 2018 FARMERS RESULTS?*

This year farmers are more likely to mention that Environment Southland should run more public or
community meetings (10% cf. 2017, 3%) and that they should use Facebook or social media more (7% cf. 2017,
2%).

2018 2017

Happy with that they currently do 14% 17%
Engage with farmers more 14% 11%
More public/ community meetings 0% 3%
Use Facebook/ social media more % 2%
Listen to public more/ more collaboration 5% 7%
More communication generally 5% 5%
More information online 4% 5%
Be more open/ truthful/ honest 4% 3%
Easier to understand 4% 0%
Articles in newspapers - paper and online 3% 5%
Mail/ newsletters 3% 3%
Be proactive 2% 3%
Education 2% 1%
Advertise more 2% 1%
Something else 6% 7%
Don't know/ not sure 23% 25%

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017.
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Communication | Summary of Findings

Detailed below are area, age and gender differences which are significantly higher than the total result.

AREA DIFFERENCES

INVERCARGILL

Gather information about Environment
Southland from other people (32%), Enviroweek
(20%), and on their rates accounts (18%).
Strongly agree (8-10) Environment Southland
provides credible information (43%) and
residents trust the information they get from
Environment Southland (43%).

GORE SOUTHLAND

Agree (6-7) that they
trust the information
from Environment
Southland (38%) and
that the information from
Environment Southland is
valuable (38%).

No statistically
significant
differences noted.

DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES

>®
()
m

Gather information about Environment
Southland on the internet (21%) and
Facebook (12%). Also mention that
they don’t get any information from
Environment Southland (10%).

16-39

&

Mention Environment Southland could
improve their communication by using
Facebook or social media more (24%).

Disagree (3-4) that the information from
Environment Southland is valuable (10%).

40-59

&

Gather information about Environment
Southland through newspapers (71%),
flyers in their letterbox (56%), Envirosouth
(48%), from other people (41%), Enviroweek
(34%), in rates accounts (31%), and through
personal contact (7%).

60+

Strongly agree (8-10) that the information
from Environment Southland is credible
(51%), that they trust the information from
Environment Southland (47%), and that the
information from Environment Southland
is valuable.

GENDER

Gather information through flyers
in the letterbox (37%), from other
people (33%), Enviroweek (21%),
and at Environment Southland’s
offices (5%).

Gather information through the
internet (18%).
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Communication | Summary of Findings

Continued

Detailed below are area, age and gender differences which are significantly higher than the total result.

0 AREA DIFFERENCES

INVERCARGILL GORE SOUTHLAND
Read Southland Express (64%) and Read The Ensign (79%), Read Advocate South (34%),
Invercargill Eye (17%). Also mention that Newslink (33%), and Otago Southern Rural Life (13%), and
they do not read the paper (23%). Southland Farmer (8%). Otago Southland Farmer (6%).
Listen to ZM (11%) and Radio Live (4%). Listen to Hokonui Gold (24%). Listen to Hokonui Gold (12%).

DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES

D

GENDER

Strongly disagree (1-2) that the
information in Enviroweek is
credible (4%) and valuable to the
community (6%).

Do not recall seeing Envirosouth
(48%) and were have not read
16-39 Envirosouth (39%)

No statistically significant
differences noted.

No statistically significant
differences noted.

40-59

@& G&o

Strongly agree (8-10) that the
information in Enviroweek is
60+ valuable to the community (67%).
Recall seeing Envirosouth (87%)
and have read Envirosouth (84%).
Strongly agree (8-10) that the
information in Envirosouth is
credible (60%) and information is
valuable to the community (62%).
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Civil Defence

CIVIL DEFENCE: 2018 RESULTS?®

Sixty-one percent of residents mention that they have a household emergency plan, with a further 83%
indicating that they could be self-sufficient for three days. Eleven percent of residents heard Environment
Southland’s flood warnings, a significant decrease from last year’s results (11% cf. 2017, 16%). Amongst
farmers, 64% have an emergency plan, a significant increase from last year’s results (64% cf. 2017, 52%).
Almost all (92%) could be self-sufficient for three days, this is significantly higher than the residents’ results.
A further 14% of farmers heard Environment Southland’s flood warnings, a significant decrease from 2017’s
results (149% cf. 2017, 22%).

Have household emergency plan:

[0) [0)
residents S L5

Be self-sufficient for 3 days: residents 17% 83%

Heard Environment Southland's flood

0 [0)
warning on the radio recently: residents JI ——

Have household emergency plan:

36% 64%
farmers

Be self-sufficient for 3 days: farmers el 92%

Heard Environment Southland's flood

0 [0)
warning on the radio recently: farmers 86% S

ENo EYes

HOUSEHOLD EMERGENCY PLAN:
2014, 2016 - 2018 RESULTS?*’

2018 2017 2016 2014

Have a household emergency plan: residents 61% 57% 51% 58%
Be self-sufficient for 3 days: residents 83% 81% 78% -
Heard Environment Southland’s flood warnings: residents % 16% 7% -
Have a household emergency plan: farmers 64% 52% 51% 56%
Be self-sufficient for 3 days: farmers 92% 92% 89% -
Heard Environment Southland’s flood warnings: farmers 4% 22% 70% -

* Green shading indicates that the result for farmers is significantly higher than the result for residents. Orange shading indicates that the
result for farmers is significantly lower than the result for residents.

¥ Green shading indicates that the result for 2018 is significantly higher than the result from 2017. Orange shading indicates that the result for
2018 is significantly lower than the result from 2017.
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Civil Defence | Summary of Findings

Detailed below are area, age and gender differences which are significantly higher than the total result.

AREA DIFFERENCES

.,

INVERCARGILL GORE SOUTHLAND
Would not be self-sufficient for No statistically significant Would be self-sufficient for
three days (21%). differences noted. three days (90%).
8 DEMOGRAPHIC DIFFERENCES
AGE GENDER

Would be self-sufficient for at
least three days (87%).

Do not have a household
emergency plan (53%).

16-39 Would not be self-sufficient for at
least three days (27%).

Would not be self-sufficient
for at least three days (20%).

No statistically significant
differences noted.

40-59

& @

Have a household emergency
plan (74%).

60+ Would be self-sufficient for at
least three days (96%).
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Summary of Findings

Unprompted awareness of Environment Southland
has again increased this year amongst residents;
farmers remain significantly more aware of
Environment Southland than residents.

Impressions and ratings of Environment Southland
remain on a par with previous years’ results, with
farmers continuing to rate Environment Southland
more positively than residents.

Although water, water quality and water pollution
remain the biggest priority for Southland’s
environment, concerns about rubbish, plastic and
recycling have increased significantly this year
amongst both residents and farmers.

This year, more residents are using the existing
Environment Southland information sources.
Impressions of the information Environment
Southland provides to the community remain on
a par with previous years’ results amongst both
residents and farmers.

Awareness, readership, awareness that Environment
Southland produces Enviroweek, and impressions
of the information within the publication remain on
a par with 2017’s results. In line with these results,
farmers are more likely to recall seeing Enviroweek
and to be aware Environment Southland produces
the publication.

Residents recall of Envirosouth and awareness that

Environment Southland produces the publication
have decreased significantly this year, while the
number of farmers who mention that they have
read Envirosouth and are aware that Environment
Southland produces it have increased significantly
this year.

Awareness and readership of Envirofarm is on a

par with last year’s results, however perceptions of
the publication have decreased significantly this
year. Levels of listenership and farmers hearing
information from Environment Southland on the
Lunchtime Farming Show also remain similar to last
year’s results, while perceptions that the information
is credible have increased significantly this year.

Newspaper readership in general has decreased this
year amongst both residents and farmers. Amongst
residents, use of Facebook and Environment
Southland’s website has increased significantly, while
the number of farmers with a Facebook profile has
also significantly increased.

Civil defence measures remain similar to last year’s
results, however this year significantly fewer residents
have heard Environment Southland’s flood warnings
on the radio. This year significantly more farmers
have a household emergency plan, while significantly
fewer farmers heard Environment Southland’s flood
warnings.
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Points to Consider

ENGAGEMENT AND AWARENESS

Awareness of Environment Southland has
increased significantly this year amongst residents.
It also appears that residents have sourced more
information about Environment Southland in the
past 12 months, with significant increases across
a number of information sources. Environment
Southland should give consideration to how best
to communicate and engage with residents, as
there hasn’t been an increase in awareness or use
of Environment Southland produced publications
amongst residents.

DECREASE IN NEWSPAPER
READERSHIP

This year shows a significant decrease in newspaper
readership, especially amongst residents. This year’s
decrease continues a steady decline in readership
since 2015’s results. When assessing how best to
communicate with both residents and farmers, this
decrease in readership will have an impact on how
Environment Southland can reach residents and
farmers.

CHANGES IN PERCEPTIONS
AMONGST FARMERS

Overall, it’s interesting that farmers’ perceptions of
Environment Southland have remained on a par with
last year’s results, however there has been a shift
from ‘strongly agree’ to ‘agree’ ratings and from ‘very
well’ to ‘well’ ratings. Although this isn’t of concern
as overall the positive ratings have remained the
same, if this trend continues positive ratings will
decrease as farmers slip from ‘agree” and ‘well’ to
‘neutral’ ratings. Consideration needs to be given as
to how best to foster a positive view of Environment
Southland’s work amongst farmers.

Environment Southland Perceptions Survey - August 2018 | 57



o
Versu
A

RESE

S
X

RC

Ph 07 856 7090 | versus.co.nz



